

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Colorado State Judicial Building 2 E. 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203 Phone number: (720) 625-5150</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: August 12, 2015 4:41 PM</p>
<p>Appeal from District Court Summit County, Colorado Mark D. Thompson, District Judge Case Number: 2013 CV 101, Division T</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Appellant: ANNE MARGARET HESFORD v. Appellee: VAIL SUMMIT RESORTS, INC.</p>	<p>Case Number: 2015 CA 285</p>
<p>Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee VAIL SUMMIT RESORTS, INC. Samuel N. Shapiro, #44459 Legal Department Vail Resorts Management Company 390 Interlocken Crescent Broomfield, CO 80021 Telephone: 303.404.1895 Email: sshapiro@vailresorts.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 A. Nature of the Case 1

 B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition 2

 C. Statement of Facts 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW AND ISSUE PRESERVATION CITATION 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. This Court Should Affirm the Entry of Summary Judgment in Favor of VRSI 6

 A. There is no evidence that VRSI breached a duty to use reasonable care 7

 1. The undisputed evidence showed that VRSI maintained the Airport Lot with reasonable care and in the same manner as other similar lots in Summit County 10

 2. Hesford fell on naturally occurring snow and ice during a heavy snow storm 11

 3. Expert testimony is required to establish a breach of the standard of care 12

 B. There is no evidence that VRSI had actual or constructive knowledge 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkinson v. Ives</i> 255 P.2d 749, 752 (Colo. 1953)	18, 21
<i>Brent v. Bank of Aurora</i> 291 P.2d 391, 395-96 (Colo. 1955)	7, 18
<i>Casey v. Christie Lodge Owner's Ass'n,</i> 923 P.2d 365, 366 (Colo. 1996)	19, 21
<i>Denver v. Brubaker</i> 51 P.2d 352 (Colo. 1935)	18
<i>Denver v. Dugdale</i> 256 P.2d 898, 900-01 (Colo. 1953)	18, 20, 21
<i>Dougherty v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72779 (Sept. 28, 2007)	18
<i>Fair v. Red Lion Inn</i> 943 P.2d 431, 436-37 (Colo. 1997)	16, 17
<i>F. W. Woolworth v. Peet</i> (Colo. 1955)	7, 13, 16, 17
<i>Gemaehlich v. Holyoke</i> 486 P.2d 34, 36 (Colo. 1971)	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Jacobs v. Commonwealth Highland Theatres, Inc.</i> 738 P.2d 6 (Colo. 1986)	5, 18
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> 342 P.2d 1006 (Colo. 1959)	7, 8

<i>Kremer v. Carr’s Food Center, Inc.</i> 462 P.2d 747 (1969)	9
<i>Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Neely</i> 344 F.2d 482, 485 (10 th Cir. 1965)	6, 13
<i>Mendoza v. White Stores, Inc.</i> 488 P.2d 90, 92 (Colo. 1971)	13
<i>Milne v. USA Cycling Inc.</i> 575 F.3d 1120, 1133 (10th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Oliver v. Amity Mut. Irrigation Co.</i> 994 P.2d 495, 497 (Colo. 1999)	14
<i>Perry Lumber Co. v. Ruybal</i> 297 P.2d 531, 533 (Colo. 1956)	13
<i>Sofford v. Schindler Elevator</i> 954 F. Supp. 1459, 1461 (D. Colo. 1997)	7, 9, 17
<i>Squires ex rel. Squires v. Goodwin</i> 829 F. Supp. 2d 1041, 1060 (D. Colo. 2011)	14

STATUTES

C.R.S. §13-21-115	1
-------------------------	---

RULES

C.R.C.P. 16.1	16
C.R.C.P. 59(j)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CJI-Civ 9:1213

Prosser on Torts, p. 459 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts §343A (1965)9
